structure to cater for the opportunities that PHM sees in the market.

Simplified legal structure(1)

Incurrence test

1 Transaction overview and introduction

Advisors, management,

key personnel, and

founders

PHM Group TopCo Oy

PHM Group Holding Oy

PHM Group Oy

PHM Holding Oy Kotikatu Holding Oy

Kotikatu Group OyPHM Finland Oy

Subsidiaries

Restricted Group

SSRCF

8% 24%68%

& Limited

Partners

Subsidiaries

Background

• The gross and net leverage figures as of Q3’2021– according to the bond

terms - stand at 5.63x and 5.37x, respectively.

• Pro-forma for the contemplated Tap Issue, Leverage Ratio (as defined in the

bond terms and conditions) is expected to stand at 5.40x(2).

Original €300m +

Additional €40m Bond

Page 7

Sources & uses and pro-forma capitalization

Sources & uses and pro-forma new capital structure

1 Transaction overview and introduction

Sources and uses

Sources €m Uses €m

Additional Bonds 40.0 Repayment of Super Senior RCF 28.0

Cash to balance 11.3

Transaction costs(1) 0.7

Total sources 40.0 Total uses 40.0

Pro forma capitalization table

€m Current structure Δ PF Capital structure

Q3’21
LfL Dec’21

Run-Rate (2)
X adj. EBITDA

Q3’21

X adj. LfL RR

EBITDA(2) Q3’21 LfL Run-Rate(2) Q3’21
LfL Dec’21

Run-Rate (2)
X adj. EBITDA

Q3’21

X adj. LfL RR

EBITDA(2)

Senior Secured Bond 300.0 300.0 5.01x 4.81x 40.0 40.0 340.0 340.0 5.67x 5.45x

RCF (drawn) 21.0 28.0 0.35x 0.45x (21.0) (28.0) - - - -

Other interest-bearing liabilities 16.3 15.1 0.27x 0.24x - - 16.3 15.1 0.27x 0.24x

Total Senior Debt 337.3 343.1 5.63x 5.50x 19.0 12.0 356.3 355.1 5.95x 5.69x

Cash on Balance 15.7 18.0 0.26x 0.29x 18.3 11.3 34.0 29.3 0.57x 0.47x

Net Senior Debt 321.5 325.1 5.37x 5.21x 0.7 0.7 322.2 325.8 5.38x 5.22x

Like-for-Like adjusted EBITDA 59.9(3) 62.4(4) 59.9(3) 62.4(4)

Source: Company information. Note: (1) Assumed based on an issue volume of €40m; (2) Includes the additional like for like EBITDA acquired during Q4’21 and net debt as per 31 December

2021. The EBITDA is as of LTM Q3’2021; (3) Includes unrealized synergies of €1.9m related to Kotikatu transaction. These synergies are not included in the incurrence test; (4) Includes

unrealized synergies of €1.9m related to acquisitions performed in 2021. These synergies are included in the incurrence test.

Page 8

Key terms
Issuer PHM Group Holding Oy (“PHM Group”, “PHM”, or the “Issuer”)

Outstanding Amount €300,000,000